

No. 19-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMARIN PHARMA, INC.,
AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND, LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE PRIVATE
RESPONDENTS**

Annette L. Hurst	Mark S. Davies
Robert S. Shwarts	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	Andrew D. Silverman
405 Howard Street	Jordan L. Coyle
San Francisco, CA 94105	Rachel G. Shalev
	Thomas King-Sun Fu
	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
Andrew F. Pratt	1152 15th Street, NW
VENABLE LLP	Washington, DC 20005
600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW	(202) 339-8400
Washington, DC 20001	mark.davies@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondents DSM, Pharmavite & Nordic

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	11
I. The Federal Circuit Lacked Jurisdiction.	12
II. The Lower Courts Are Not Divided.	16
A. The question presented could be considered by other courts of appeals, but has not been yet.	16
B. There is no broader division in the courts of appeals.	17
III. The Decision Below Is Correct And Consistent With This Court’s Precedents.	23
IV. The Question Presented Is Not Of Broad Importance.	31
A. Amarin overstates the practical significance of the decision below.	31
1. Cases like this one hardly ever arise.	31
2. The decision below may soon not matter even to Amarin.	33

B. This case does not raise any special or significant concerns about the separation of powers.	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	15
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. ITC</i> , 902 F.2d 1532 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	12
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	2, 4, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Certain Hydroxyprogesterone Caproate & Products Containing the Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-2919 (Dec. 21, 2012)	29, 32
<i>Certain Insulated Sec. Chests</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-244, 1987 WL 451338 (June 17, 1986).....	5
<i>Certain Periodontal Laser Devices & Components Thereof</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-1070 (Sept. 11, 2017).....	32

<i>Certain Potassium Chloride Powder Products,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1013 (July 21, 2016)	32
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH,</i> No. 14 CIV. 00585 AJN, 2014 WL 2526965 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2014)	19
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH,</i> 843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>CIBA Corp. v. Weinberger,</i> 412 U.S. 640 (1973).....	3
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2865 (2014).....	35
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</i> 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	29
<i>Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. HBS Int'l Corp.,</i> 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19, 21
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.,</i> 543 U.S. 111 (2004).....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	24, 25

<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	10, 21, 30, 31
<i>Sandoz Pharm. Corp. v. Richardson- Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)	18, 19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982).....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharm., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973).....	3
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)	5
19 U.S.C. § 1330(d)(5)	5, 13, 29

19 U.S.C. § 1334.....	7, 25
19 U.S.C. § 1337.....	1, 5
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)	5, 6, 25, 26
19 U.S.C. § 1337(b).....	1, 12, 28
19 U.S.C. § 1337(c).....	8, 12
19 U.S.C. § 1337(d).....	1, 8
19 U.S.C. § 1337(e).....	1, 8
19 U.S.C. § 1337(f)	1, 8
19 U.S.C. § 1337(g).....	1, 8
19 U.S.C. § 1337(j).....	6, 25
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(a)(1)	10, 13
21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)	3, 7
21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 333.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 334.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	2, 4, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
21 U.S.C. § 337(b).....	30
21 U.S.C. § 350b.....	3, 27

21 U.S.C. § 355	3, 27
21 U.S.C. § 381(a).....	4, 28
21 U.S.C. § 393(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(6)	1, 8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1361	16
28 U.S.C. § 1581(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	15
Regulations and Rules	
19 C.F.R. § 210.10	15, 29
19 C.F.R. § 210.10(a)(1)	5, 29
19 C.F.R. § 210.10(b)(1)	13
19 C.F.R. § 210.10(c)	5, 29
21 C.F.R. § 10.25	4
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	4
21 C.F.R. § 316.3(b)(2)	27
49 Fed. Reg. 46,123 (Nov. 23, 1984)	15
Development of a List of Pre-Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act Dietary Ingredients; Public Meeting; Request for Comments, 82 Fed. Reg. 42,098 (Sept. 6, 2017).....	34

S. Ct. R. 10.....17, 22

Other Authorities

Amarin Pharma, Inc., Comment,
Docket No. FDA-2019-P-3266-0006
(July 26, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y22k5uag>5, 34

5 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair
Competition § 29:55 (5th ed. 2017).27

Med. Research Collaborative LLC, Citi-
zen Petition, Docket No. FDA-2019-
P-3266-0001 (July 8, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y2o859mf>4

Restrain, Oxford English Dictionary,
<https://tinyurl.com/y4l52v2k>24

1 Webster’s New International Dictionary
of the English Language (1927)24
